
 

Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-207 AM2 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR AGRONOMIC  
SERVICES FOR CLAY COUNTY PARKS 

 
This Second Amendment to Agreement for Agronomic Services for Clay County Parks 

(“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the ____ day of February, 2023 between 
Agrow Pro, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation (“Contractor”), and Clay County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida (the “County”).   
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the County and the Contractor entered into the 
Agreement for Agronomic Services for Clay County Parks, Agreement No.: 2020/2021-207, 
incorporated herein by reference, wherein the Contractor agreed to furnish all material, 
equipment, and chemicals and perform all operations necessary for agronomic and related 
services at the designated Clay County Parks (Park Locations) in accordance with Bid 20/21-46; 
and   
 
  WHEREAS, payment for Services by the County to the Contractor under the Agreement 
is based on Invoices submitted to the County in accordance with the prices for the Services set 
forth in the Contractor’s Price Sheet attached as Attachment B to the Agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on August 26, 2021, the parties entered into the First Amendment to the 
Agreement, incorporated herein by reference and attached hereto as Exhibit 1 inclusive of the 
Agreement (without attachments) and the Price Sheet as amended by the First Amendment, to 
increase the granular application unit prices for Bid Items No. 1 and 2 due to an increase in the 
cost of certain materials and chemicals and to amend the total annual amount for the Services to 
reflect the correct annual amount; and  
 
 WHEREAS, paragraph 2 of the Agreement provides that additional services or locations 
may be added to the Agreement per a written amendment and provision 1.2 of paragraph 1 of the 
Agreement allows the County to modify the current services and add park locations and services 
as necessary; and   
 
 WHEREAS, the Contractor and the County wish to modify the liquid applications to 
replace the pre-emergent herbicide currently utilized at the Park Locations with two pre & post 
emergent herbicides, Spectacle and Princep, to provide more effective weed control at the Park 
Locations; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Contractor and the County further wish to modify the granular 
application to replace the fertilizer currently utilized at the Park Locations with Oxadiazon 
(Ronstar) to enhance the control of broadleaf weeds on the sports field playing surfaces at the 
Park Locations; and 
 
 WHEREAS, these modifications and additional services result in a total annual increase 



2 
 

in the amount of $39,986.83 to the total annual amount of Services provided by the Contractor 
under the Agreement; and   
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Second Amendment to amend the scope 
of services and amend Attachments A and B to provide for the modifications to the Services and 
price changes as set forth herein.   
  
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants 
and promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged and all objections to the sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby 
waived, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 2. The scope of services to be performed by the Contractor under the Agreement, as 
previously amended, is hereby amended to include both pre & post emergent herbicides along 
with the modifications to the granular and liquid applications and the application frequency.  
Accordingly, provisions 1.1, 1.4, and 1.7 of paragraph 1 of the Agreement shall be amended and 
replaced in their entirety with the following: 
 

1.1. The Contractor shall furnish all material, equipment, and chemicals and 
perform all operations necessary for agronomic and related services at the 
designated Clay County Parks. The scope of services to be performed and 
provided by the Contractor is set forth in the Bid Scope of Services attached 
hereto as Attachment A and the Contractor’s Response incorporated herein by 
reference with the Price Sheet being attached hereto as Attachment B (the 
“Services”). The Services shall include, but not be limited to, fertilization, 
weed, insect and disease control, and pre-emergent and post-emergent 
applications or as otherwise designated by the County.  

 
1.4. Within two (2) weeks of the Effective Date and prior to the performance 
of Services at the Park Locations, the Contractor shall provide to the Project 
Manager for review and approval, a written application schedule addressing when 
the Services will be performed (“Application Schedule”). If a Service is not 
performed in accordance with the Application Schedule, the Contractor must 
immediately notify the Project Manager and provide a new scheduled completion 
date. The Application Schedule may otherwise be updated as necessary, but the 
Contractor may not make material changes without the Project Manager’s prior 
written approval. The approval of the Application Schedule by the Project 
Manager in no way attests to the validity of the assumptions, logic constraints, 
dependency relationships, resource allocations, manpower and equipment, and 
any other aspect of the proposed schedule. The Contractor is and shall remain 
responsible for the planning and execution of the Services. The Contractor’s 
failure to comply with the Application Schedule may result in termination of the 
Agreement by the County. The Application Schedule may be subject to 
adjustment for unusual weather or growing conditions.  



3 
 

1.7. In entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that it now has 
all equipment and personnel required to perform all Services under this 
Agreement. The Contractor shall assign such personnel as are necessary to assure 
faithful prosecution and timely delivery of the Services pursuant to the 
requirements of this Agreement. The Contractor shall ensure that the personnel 
assigned to perform the Services comply with the terms of this Agreement, have 
current licenses and permits required to perform the Services, and are fully 
qualified and capable to perform their assigned tasks. Upon request, the 
Contractor shall submit in writing to the Project Manager a list of equipment used 
to perform the Services and/or the names of key personnel assigned to perform 
the Services. 

 3. Attachment A to the Agreement, as amended, is hereby removed and replaced in 
its entirety with Attachment A (Bid Scope of Services and Park Locations) attached to this 
Second Amendment.  
 
 4. Attachment B to the Agreement, as amended, is hereby removed and replaced in 
its entirety with Attachment B (Price Sheet) attached to this Second Amendment which provides 
the amended granular and liquid applications, application frequency, and unit prices for the 
amended scope of services.  
 
 5.  All provisions in the Agreement, as amended, and any amendments, attachments, 
schedules or exhibits thereto in conflict with this Second Amendment shall be and hereby are 
changed to conform to this Second Amendment. 
 
 6. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, as amended, not affected by this Second Amendment are incorporated herein and 
shall remain in full force and effect. If there is conflict between this Second Amendment and the 
Agreement, as amended, the terms of this Second Amendment shall control.  
 
 7. The parties agree to utilize electronic signatures and that the digital signatures of 
the parties set forth below are intended to authenticate this Second Amendment and have the 
same force and effect as manual written signatures. Each person signing on behalf of the parties 
represents and warrants that he/she has full authority to execute this Second Amendment on 
behalf of such party and that the Second Amendment will constitute a legal and binding 
obligation of such party.  
 

[Signatures appear on the following page.] 
 
  



4 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment as 
of the date and year first written above. 
 
      AGROW PRO, INC. 
 
 
      By:        
 

Print Name: ______________________________                      
 
Print Title: _______________________________ 
 
 
CLAY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 

 State of Florida  
 
 

 By:        
   Betsy Condon  

  Its Chairman 
 
       
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Tara S. Green  
Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller  
Ex Officio Clerk to the Board 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\Contract\Parks\2021\Agronomic Services Amendment 2.doc 

Annual Price   $137,154.16 
Adjusted Annual Price per AM1 $142,385.62 
Adjusted Annual Price per AM2 $182,372.45 



EXHIBIT 1 
FIRST AMENDMENT  
(inclusive of Agreement 
and Price Sheet attached 
to the First Amendment) 



Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2020/2021-207 AM1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR AGRONOMIC 
SERVICES FOR CLAY COUNTY PARKS

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Agronomic Services for Clay County Parks
(“First Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the ____ day of August, 2021 between
Agrow Pro, Inc., a Florida Profit Corporation (“Contractor”), and Clay County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida (the “County”).   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the County and Contractor entered into the Agreement 
for Agronomic Services for Clay County Parks, Agreement No.: 2020/2021-207, a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference, wherein the 
Contractor agreed to furnish all material, equipment, and chemicals and perform all operations 
necessary for agronomic and related services at the Clay County Parks identified in Attachment 
A to the Agreement in accordance with Bid 20/21-46 and Contractor’s Price Sheet; and   

 WHEREAS, payment for Services by the County to the Contractor shall be based on 
Invoices submitted to the County based on the prices for the Services reflected in the Price Sheet 
at Attachment B to the Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, due to an increase in the cost of certain materials and chemicals that have 
occurred since the Bid was issued, the Contractor has requested an increase to the granular unit 
prices in the Price Sheet for Bid Item No. 1 from $146.00 to $158.00 and for Bid Item No. 2 from 
$98.96 to $109.08, which will increase the total annual amount for the Services by $5,231.46 
from $137,154.16 to $142,385.62; and   

WHEREAS, the Price Sheet attached as Attachment B to the Agreement contains the 
correct liquid unit prices for Bid Item Nos. 3-6, however, the total amount listed is not accurate; 
and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to amend Attachment B 
to increase the unit prices for Bid Items Nos. 1 and 2 and reflect the total annual amount for the 
Services as set forth herein.   

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants 
and promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged and all objections to the sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby 
waived, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Price Sheet attached as Attachment B to the Agreement is hereby removed
and replaced in its entirety with the Price Sheet attached to this First Amendment as Attachment 
B.



2 

2. The Contractor hereby certifies that the Scrutinized Companies Certification that
was executed in compliance with Section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes is still valid.  

3. Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement not affected by this First Amendment are incorporated herein and shall remain in full 
force and effect. If there is conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the terms 
of this First Amendment shall control.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of 
the date and year first written above.

AGROW PRO, INC.

By: 

Print Name: ______________________________ 
Print Title: _______________________________ 

CLAY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

By: 
Howard Wanamaker
County Manager on behalf of the 
Board of County Commissioners 

F:\Contract\Parks\2021\Agronomic Services Amendment 1.doc



Should Assistance be needed in viewing this document, 
please get in touch with Public Records 
at PublicRecords@claycountygov.com.















Should Assistance be needed in viewing this 
document, please get in touch with Public 
Records at PublicRecords@claycountygov.com.













Should Assistance be needed in viewing this 
document, please get in touch with Public 
Records at PublicRecords@claycountygov.com.



BID 
ITEM
NO.

GRANULAR 
APPLICATION

EST
ACRES

UNIT
APPLICATION
FREQUENCY

GRANULAR
UNIT PRICE

EXTENDED PRICE
(Acre x Frequency x Unit 

Price)

1
Pest Control
Fipronil 0.0143%

123.5 Acre 1 $158 $19,513

2
20-2-10
40%PPSCU / 40% AS / 4%FE

123.5 Acre 3 $109.08 $40,414.14

59,927.14$  

BID 
ITEM
NO.

LIQUID APPLICATION
EST

ACRES
UNIT

APPLICATION
FREQUENCY

LIQUID
UNIT PRICE

EXTENDED PRICE
(Acre x Frequency x Unit 

Price)

3
Sedge Control
Halosulfuron-Methyl 5%

123.5 Acre 3 $83.36 $30,884.88

4
Insect Control
Bifenthrin 25.1%

123.5 Acre 3 $48.00 $17,784.00

5
Pre-Emergent
Prodiamine 40.7%

123.5 Acre 3 $45.00 $16,672.50

6

Weed Control 
Dimethylamine salt of 2,4-
dichlorophenoxyacetic acid - 
30.56% 
Dimethylamine salt of (+)-(R)-
2-(2 methyl-4-chlorophenoxy) 
propionic acid - 8.17% 
Dimethylamine salt of 
dicamba: 3,6-dichloro-o-anisic 
acid - 2.77%

123.5 Acre 3 $46.20 $17,117.10

$82,458.48

$142,385.Total for All Bid Items 1 - 6:

Total for Liquid Application Items 3 - 6:

GRANULAR APPLICATION

LIQUID APPLICATION

Total for Granular Application Items 1 - 2:



ATTACHMENT A 
BID SCOPE OF SERVICES 
AND PARK LOCATIONS 

 
  















ATTACHMENT B 
PRICE SHEET 



BID 
ITEM
NO.

GRANULAR APPLICATION EST
ACRES UNIT APPLICATION

FREQUENCY
GRANULAR
UNIT PRICE

EXTENDED PRICE
(Acre x Frequency x Unit 

Price)

1 Pest Control
Fipronil 0.0143% 123.5 Acre 1 $158 $19,513

2 15-0-15 50%ppscu w/ .67%
Oxadiazon 123.5 Acre 3 $263.40 $97,589.70

117,102.70$  

BID 
ITEM
NO.

LIQUID APPLICATION EST
ACRES UNIT APPLICATION

FREQUENCY
LIQUID

UNIT PRICE

EXTENDED PRICE
(Acre x Frequency x Unit 

Price)

3 IPM (Integrated Pest 
Management) 123.5 Acre 3 $0.00 $0.00

4 Insecticide Bifenthrin, 
Metsulfuron/Halosulfuron 123.5 Acre 2 $113.18 $27,955.46

5
Pre-Emergent Spectacle with 2,4-
D, MECOPROP-p and 
DICAMBA/Bassagran 

123.5 Acre 2 $118.48 $29,264.56

6 Princep Pre/Post Emergent for 
Broadleaf/Grassy Weeds simazine 123.5 Acre 1 $65.18 $8,049.73

65,269.75$  

$182,372.45Total for All Bid Items 1 - 6:

Total for Liquid Application Items 3 - 6:

GRANULAR APPLICATION

LIQUID APPLICATION

Total for Granular Application Items 1 - 2:

ATTACHMENT B
PRICE SHEET 

AGRONOMIC SERVICES FOR CLAY COUNTY PARKS


	Agronomic Services Amendment 2.pdf
	CLAY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the  State of Florida
	Tara S. Green
	Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller
	Ex Officio Clerk to the Board


	Attachments to Agro Pro.pdf
	New Microsoft Word Document.pdf
	Agro AM1.pdf
	Agronomic Services Amendment 1 2021-207 AM1.pdf
	Copy of Clay parks and rec price sheet.pdf
	Price Sheet


	FIRST RENEWAL TO AGREEMENT #95/96-197



